GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1528
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2014

SMALL FOOD PROCESSING UNITS
Bhamre Dr. Subhash Ramrao;Kumar Shri Kunwar Sarvesh

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of micro, small and medium processing units functioning in the country, State-wise;
(b) whether the Government proposes to promote small food processing units in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the contribution of such units in the food processing sector in the country; and

(e) the details of employment opportunities created by these units during the last three years and the current year?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SADHVINIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): As per the latest census [Fourth All India Census of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)] conducted (with base reference year 2006-07), wherein the data was collected till 2009 and results published in 2011-12, the estimated number of registered food processing units in MSME sector were 2.23 lakh. State-wise distribution of number of units, is given at Annexure.

(b)&(c): The Government facilitates the promotion and development of MSME sector including food processing units, through implementation of various schemes/programmes relating to credit, infrastructure development, technology upgradation, marketing, entrepreneurial/skill development etc. The major schemes include Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme, Performance and Credit Rating Scheme, Cluster Development Programme, National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme,
Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme and Skill Development Programme.

(d) & (e): As per the latest MSME Census (2006-07), the contribution of food processing units in MSME sector, in terms of value addition, was Rs. 42, 659 crore. In terms of employment, the total number of persons engaged in registered food processing units in MSME sector was 14.68 lakh.
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